

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

HRI HOLDING CORP., *et al.*<sup>1</sup>

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 19-12415 (MFW)

(Jointly Administered)

Ref. Nos. 704 & 731

**DEBTORS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF (A) FINAL APPROVAL OF  
THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND (B) CONFIRMATION OF THE PLAN**

**LANDIS RATH & COBB LLP**

Adam G. Landis (No. 3407)  
Kimberly A. Brown (No. 5138)  
Matthew R. Pierce (No. 5946)  
Nicolas E. Jenner (No. 6554)  
919 Market Street, Suite 1800  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 467-4400  
Facsimile: (302) 467-4450  
Email: landis@lrclaw.com  
brown@lrclaw.com  
pierce@lrclaw.com  
jenner@lrclaw.com

*Counsel for the Debtors and  
Debtors-In-Possession*

Dated: November 3, 2020

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: HRI Holding Corp. (4677), Houlihan's Restaurants, Inc. (8489), HDJG Corp. (3479), Red Steer, Inc. (2214), Sam Wilson's/Kansas, Inc. (5739), Darryl's of St. Louis County, Inc. (7177), Darryl's of Overland Park, Inc. (3015), Houlihan's of Ohio, Inc. (6410), HRI O'Fallon, Inc. (4539), Algonquin Houlihan's Restaurant, L.L.C. (0449), Geneva Houlihan's Restaurant, L.L.C. (3156), Hanley Station Houlihan's Restaurant, LLC (8058), Houlihan's Texas Holdings, Inc. (5485), Houlihan's Restaurants of Texas, Inc. (4948), JGIL Mill OP LLC (0741), JGIL Millburn, LLC (6071), JGIL Milburn Op LLC (N/A), JGIL, LLC (5485), JGIL Holding Corp. (N/A), JGIL Omaha, LLC (5485), HOP NJ NY, LLC (1106), HOP Farmingdale LLC (7273), HOP Cherry Hill LLC (5012), HOP Paramus LLC (5154), HOP Lawrenceville LLC (5239), HOP Brick LLC (4416), HOP Seacucus LLC (5946), HOP Heights LLC (6017), HOP Bayonne LLC (7185), HOP Fairfield LLC (8068), HOP Ramsey LLC (8657), HOP Bridgewater LLC (1005), HOP Parsippany LLC (1520), HOP Westbury LLC (2352), HOP Weehawken LLC (2571), HOP New Brunswick LLC (2637), HOP Holmdel LLC (2638), HOP Woodbridge LLC (8965), and Houlihan's of Chesterfield, Inc. (5073). The Debtors' corporate headquarters and the mailing address is 8700 State Line Road, Suite 100, Leawood, Kansas 66206.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

    I.    The Debtors’ Businesses.....3

    II.   Events Leading to the Bankruptcy Filing .....3

        A.    Adverse Industry Trends and Operational Challenges .....3

        B.    Restructuring Efforts.....4

    III.  The Chapter 11 Cases .....6

        A.    First Day Relief.....6

        B.    DIP Financing & Use of Cash Collateral.....7

        C.    The Sale Process .....7

        D.    The Global Settlement .....9

        E.    Schedules and Statements and the Bar Date Motion .....10

        F.    The Plan and the Disclosure Statement .....11

    IV.   Responses to Confirmation of the Plan and Final Approval of the  
           Disclosure Statement .....12

THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF  
 BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 1125.....13

THE PLAN MEETS ALL APPLICABLE CONFIRMATION REQUIREMENTS.....15

    I.    The Plan Complies with Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a).....15

        A.    Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(1).....15

            1.    Bankruptcy Code section 1122 – Classification of Claims  
                 and Interests .....16

            2.    Compliance with Bankruptcy Code section 1123(a) –  
                 Mandatory Contents of the Plan .....18

            3.    Bankruptcy Code section 1123(b) – Discretionary Contents  
                 of the Plan .....20

B.	Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(2) .....	21
C.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(3) .....	23
D.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(4) .....	25
E.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(5) .....	26
F.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(6) .....	26
G.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(7) .....	26
H.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(8) .....	29
I.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(9) .....	30
J.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(10) .....	32
K.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(11) .....	33
L.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(12) .....	34
M.	Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(13) .....	34
II.	Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(b) .....	35
	A. The Plan Is Fair and Equitable with Respect to the Impaired Rejecting Classes .....	35
	B. The Plan Does Not Discriminate Unfairly with Respect to the Impaired Rejecting Classes .....	36
III.	Section 1129(c) – No Other Plan Has Been Proposed or Confirmed .....	37
IV.	Section 1129(d) – The Plan’s Purpose Is Consistent with the Bankruptcy Code .....	38
	OTHER PLAN PROVISIONS ARE NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE .....	38
I.	The Plan’s Releases and Exculpation Provisions Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved .....	38
	A. The Debtor Releases .....	38
	B. The Consensual Third-Party Releases Are Fair and Reasonable .....	41
	C. The Exculpation Provision .....	42
II.	Substantive Consolidation of the Debtors’ Estates .....	43

WAIVER OF STAY .....45  
CONCLUSION.....46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Century Glove, Inc. v. First Am. Bank N.Y.*, 860 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 14

*CoreStates Bank, N.A. v. United Chem. Techs.*, 202 B.R. 33 (E.D. Pa. 1996)..... 24

*Fin. Sec. Assur. Inc. v. T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship (In re T-H New Orleans Ltd. P’ship)*,  
116 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 24

*Hanson v. First Bank of S.D.*, 828 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987) ..... 23

*In re 203 N. LaSalle*, 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 36

*In re Aleris Int’l, Inc.*,  
2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2997 (Bankr. D. Del. May 3, 2010)..... 33

*In re AOV Indus.*, 31 B.R. 1005 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 26, 27

*In re Apex Oil Co.*, 118 B.R. 683, 708 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. 1990) ..... 33

*In re Armstrong World Indus., Inc.*, 348 B.R. 111, 120 (D. Del. 2006)..... passim

*In re Aztec Co.*, 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989)..... 37

*In re Block Shim Dev. Co.*,  
939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 24

*In re Bowles*, 48 B.R. 502 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985) ..... 36

*In re Cellular Info. Sys., Inc.*, 171 B.R. 926 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994);..... 33

*In re Century Glove, Inc.*, 1993 LEXIS 2286 (D. Del. Feb. 10, 1993)..... 24

*In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.*, 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 23, 24

*In re Coram Healthcare Corp.*, 271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) ..... 23

*In re Coram Healthcare Corp.*, 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) ..... 17, 36

*In re Crdentia Corp.*, 2010 Bankr. LEXIS 2838 (Bankr. D. Del. May 26, 2010)..... 25

*In re Crowthers McCall Pattern, Inc.*, 120 B.R. 279 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990) ..... 27

*In re DBSD North America, Inc.*, 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 41

*In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.*, 203 B.R. 256 (S.D. Ohio 1996) ..... passim

<i>In re Econ. Lodging Sys., Inc.</i> , 205 B.R. 862 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1997).....	27
<i>In re Elm Creek Joint Venture</i> , 93 B.R. 105 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	33
<i>In re Exide Techs.</i> , 303 B.R. 48 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	39
<i>In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.</i> , 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996).....	36
<i>In re HSH Del. GP LLC</i> , Case No. 10-10187 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 18, 2011) .....	42
<i>In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC</i> , 486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013).....	39, 41
<i>In re Jartran, Inc.</i> , 44 B.R. 331 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984).....	27
<i>In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.</i> , 817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir 1987).....	17
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	25, 33, 37
<i>In re Koelbl</i> , 751 F.2d 137 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	24
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.</i> , 301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	36
<i>In re Martin</i> , 66 B.R. 921 (Bankr. D. Mont. 1986) .....	32
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>In re Phoenix Petroleum Co.</i> , 278 B.R. 385 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001) .....	14
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21, 43
<i>In re Revco</i> , 131 B.R. 615 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990).....	34
<i>In re Rivers End Apartments, Ltd.</i> , 167 B.R. 470 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994); .....	33
<i>In re Spansion, Inc.</i> , 426 B.R. 144 (Bankr. D. Del 2010).....	41
<i>In re Texaco, Inc.</i> , 84 B.R. 893 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	21, 33
<i>In re Toy &amp; Sports Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 141 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>In re Tranel</i> , 940 F.2d 1168 (8th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 476 B.R. 843 (Bankr. D. Del 2012) .....	16
<i>In re Victory Constr. Co.</i> , 42 B.R. 145 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1984).....	27

*In re Wash. Mut., Inc.*, 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)..... 39

*In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.*, 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999) ..... 23, 39

*In the Matter of Sound Radio, Inc.*, 93 B.R. 849 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1988)..... 24

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.*, 987 F.2d 154, 158  
(3d Cir. 1993)..... 17

*Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp. (In re Johns-Manville Corp.)*, 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).. 16, 33

*Krystal Cadillac-Oldsmobile GMC Truck, Inc. v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
337 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 14

*Liberty Nat’l Enters. v. Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P’ship (In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P’ship)*, 115  
F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997) ..... 37

*Lisanti v. Lubetkin (In re Lisanti Foods, Inc.)*, 329 B.R. 491 (D.N.J. 2005), *aff’d*, 241 Fed. App’x.  
1 (3d Cir. Aug. 2, 2007)..... 14

*McCormick v. Banc One Leasing Corp. (In re McCormick)*, 49 F.3d 1524 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 23

*Nordhoff Invs., Inc. v. Zenith Elecs. Corp.*, 258 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 45

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Michelson (In re Michelson)*,  
141 B.R. 715 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 1992)..... 21

*Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Nucor Corp. (In re SGL Carbon Corp.)*, 200 F.3d 154  
(3d Cir. 1999)..... 23

*Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank*, 848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 14

*Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Monnier (In re Monnier Bros.)*, 755 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1985) .... 33

*Schroeder v. New Century Liquidating Trust (In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc.)*,  
407 B.R. 576, 591 (D. Del. 2009)..... 44

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Wilmington Tr. Co. (In re Spansion, Inc.)*, 426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del.  
2010)..... 41

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 1122..... 16

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a) ..... 18, 19

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)..... 20

11 U.S.C. § 1125..... 13, 21, 42

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) ..... 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4)..... 25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) ..... 35

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2) ..... 35

**Other Authorities**

COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ..... 19, 33

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595(1977)..... 16, 21

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)..... 16, 21

**Rules**

Fed. R. Bankr. P 3020..... 45
